guarantee value, applicable surrender charges, annuitants� views of the primary insurance company�s financial strength and ability to pay the
guarantee at maturity, annuitants� need for money in a prolonged recession and time remaining to receive the guarantee at maturity. WM Life Re
monitors annuitant related experience and compares it with actuarial assumptions, including surrender, lapse and mortality rates, and adjusts

Edgar Filing: WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

111

relevant assumptions if required. As a result of surrender experience that was lower than WM Life Re�s assumptions in the first half of 2009,
WM Life Re reduced surrender assumptions for each of the remaining policy years to maturity. The resulting charge for this adjustment was $22
million in the second quarter of 2009.  At the current level of account values, the sensitivity of the fair value of the liability to future potential
changes in surrender assumptions is as follows:

Millions
Increase in fair value

of liability
Decrease 50% $ 30 million
Decrease 100% (to zero surrenders) $ 62 million

55

Edgar Filing: WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

112

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the changes in White Mountains� variable annuity reinsurance liabilities and derivative instruments for the nine
months ended September 30, 2009:

Variable Annuity Derivative Instruments

Millions

(Liabilities)
Level 3 Level 3 (1) Level 2 (2) Level 1 (3) Total

Balance at January 1, 2009 $ (467.1) $ 198.3 $ 5.0 $ (24.9) $ 178.4
Purchases � 8.8 � � 8.8
Realized and unrealized gains (losses) 34.8 (15.7) (6.4) (31.0) (53.1)
Transfers in (out) � � � � �
Sales/settlements � � � 11.6 11.6
Balance at March 31, 2009 (432.3) 191.4 (1.4) (44.3) 145.7
Purchases � 35.5 � � 35.5
Realized and unrealized gains (losses) 54.2 (35.5) 4.4 (60.6) (91.7)
Transfers in (out) � � � � �
Sales/settlements � � (2.2) 105.7 103.5
Balance at June 30, 2009 (378.1) 191.4 .8 .8 193.0
Purchases � 6.3 � � 6.3
Realized and unrealized gains (losses) (20.4) 12.4 3.9 (8.9) 7.4
Transfers in (out) � � � � �
Sales/settlements � � (1.3) 18.9 17.6
Balance at September 30, 2009 $ (398.5) $ 210.1 $ 3.4 $ 10.8 $ 224.3

(1) Comprises OTC instruments.

(2) Comprises interest rate swaps. Fair value measurement based upon bid/ask pricing quotes for similar instruments that are actively traded.

(3) Comprises exchange traded equity index, foreign currency and interest rate futures. Fair value measurements based upon quoted prices for
identical instruments that are actively traded.

All of White Mountains� weather risk management contracts ($6.2 million) were classified as Level 3 measurements at September 30, 2009. The
following table summarizes the changes in White Mountains� weather risk management contract Level 3 measurements for the nine months